

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MISSOURI, PETITIONER

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, ET AL.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, ET AL.

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P., FKA
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
PETITIONER

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONERS

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ANDREA LIMMER

*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
General Counsel
JOHN E. INGLE
RICHARD K. WELCH
*Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Missouri’s statute precluding the State’s political subdivisions from offering telecommunications service is not preempted under 47 U.S.C. 253(a)	11
A. Section 253(a) does not preempt a state law allocating authority to the State’s political subdivisions unless it can be shown that Congress’s intent to preempt such laws is clear under the rule of <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i>	11
B. Section 253(a) does not manifest a clear intent to preempt state laws allocating authority to political subdivisions of a State	15
C. Congress’s use of the term “any entity” in Section 253(a) does not show that it intended the statute to regulate a State’s allocation of authority to its subdivisions	21
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	2, 16, 17
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	23
<i>Cablevision of Boston, Inc. v. Public Improvement Comm’n</i> , 184 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1999)	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5, 12, 25
<i>City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1079 (2002)	17
<i>City of Bristol v. Early</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 741 (W.D. Va. 2001)	12
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	14, 22, 24
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	15
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 23
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	14
<i>Iowa Tel. Ass’n v. City of Hawarden</i> , 589 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1999)	12-13
<i>Lincoln Elec. Sys., In re</i> , 655 N.W.2d 363 (Neb.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2620 (2003)	12
<i>Municipal Elec. Auth. v. Georgia Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 525 S.E.2d 399 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999)	13
<i>Pennsylvania Dept of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	19
<i>Public Utility Comm’n, In re</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 3460 (1997)	3, 4, 5, 13, 16
<i>RT Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	11, 15, 18, 20, 23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	14
<i>Sailors v. Board of Educ.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	14
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	8, 21, 22
<i>Silver Star Tel. Co.</i> , 12 F.C.C.R. 15,639 (1997), recons. denied, 13 F.C.C.R. 16,356 (1998), aff’d <i>sub nom.</i> <i>RT Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2000)	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Southern Co. Servs. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	24
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	2
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	15
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	14
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XI	23
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Americans with Disabilities Act, Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12121 <i>et seq.</i>	19
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B)	19
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151:	
47 U.S.C. 253	2, 16, 17, 18
47 U.S.C. 253(a)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 253(b)	17
47 U.S.C. 253(d)	3
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	2
28 U.S.C. 1367(d)	23
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 392.410(7) (West Supp. 2003)	2, 6
1997 Mo. Legis. Serv. M.B. 620 (West)	6
2002 Mo. Legis. Serv. M.B. 1402 (West)	6
Miscellaneous:	
S. Conf. Rep. No. 230, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	8
